Docket No. DW 20-117 Hampstead Area Water Company, Inc. Rate Proceeding

TAB 13

Revised Tariff Pages

Puc 1603.05

NHPUC NO. 3 - WATER

HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY

TARIFF

FOR

WATER SERVICE

IN

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Dated: April 11, 2017

Effective: April 30, 2017

Authorized by Docket No. DW 16-851

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

First Second Revised Page 5 Superseding Original First Revised Page 5

"State" means the State of New Hampshire and any State Agency or fund created by or under State Agency oversight.

"Tariff" means the current schedule of rates, charges, terms and conditions filed by the Company and either approved by the "Commission" or effective by operation of law.

"Termination" means a bookkeeping function which occurs when a customer's account is closed permanently.

"Undue delay" means more than 3 business days from the date for which service was requested, except during severe storms, heavy seasonal activity, and other similar unforeseeable circumstances.

"Utility" means the Hampstead Area Company, Inc., (the Company) a water utility under New Hampshire statutes.

"WICA" means Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment.

Dated: August 20, 2019<u>November 24, 2020</u>

Effective: July 12, 2020December 24, 2020

Authorized by Docket No. DW 19 136DW 20-117

Issued by: _____ Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Dated: August 20, 2019

RATE SCHEDULES

MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY SERVICE FEES

RATE SCHEDULE

The following fees are associated with miscellaneous services that the Company may provide from time to time:

Type of Service:	Aı	nount
А.	Initiation or transfer of service (Section 30, Paragraph D)	\$20.00
В.	Service pipe connection (Section 19, Paragraph B.1.b.ii)	\$160.00
C.	Service Calls; Connection and Disconnections of water service; Collection charge (Section 30, Paragraphs A and B)	¢45.00
	During Regular Hours: Non-Regular Hours	\$45.00 \$67.50
D.	Returned Check Fee – Administrative Cost (Section 8, Paragraph, B, and C) \$5 (Section 30, Paragraph C.1)	.00 or the bank charge, whichever is greater
E.	Inspection Fee of Main Pipe Extensions (Section 33, Paragraph A.2 and Section 19 Paragraph B.1.b.ii)	\$3.00 per linear foot
<u>F.</u>	As of January 1, 2018, new customers in w purchased from Manchester Water Works will Works Merrimack Source Development Charge the new service request. The MSDC rates are at www.puc.state.nh.gov as well as the Manc www.manchesternh.gov/Departments/water-wo	vater systems served with water be charged the Manchester Water e (MSDC) in effect at the time of posted on the NH PUC's website thester Water Works website at:
<u>F.</u> <u>G.</u>	_Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) pa	ayments Tax
	The formula for calculating the tax costs associ	ated with CIAC is as follows:
	Current Effective Tax Rate: Current BPT Rate + (Current Federal Tax Rate	* (1-Current BPT Rate))
	Plant or Equipment Tax Cost: ((CIAC-[CIAC*(1/Tax Life)*.5]) / (1-Current H	Effective Tax Rate)) – CIAC

Dated: November 204, 2020

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Effective: December <u>124</u>, 2020

Authorized by Docket No. DW 19-13620-117

Value

Dated: August 20 2019

RATE SCHEDULE --GM

AVAILABILITY: This schedule is available to all metered water service in the Company's following franchise areas:

Atkinson:	Atkinson Core System (Walnut Ridge),
	Dearborn Ridge
Chester:	Oak Hill, Lincoln Lane
Danville:	Colby Pond
East Kingston:	Cricket Hill/Maplevale
Fremont	Black Rocks Village
Town of Hampstead:	Hampstead Core System
Kingston:	Lamplighter Estates, Coopers Grove, Kings Landing
Newton	Sargent Woods
Nottingham:	Camelot Court
Plaistow:	Rainbow Ridge, Little River Village, Snow's Brook
Salem:	Lancaster Farm, Tisdale Trailer Park
Sandown:	Stoneford, Autumn Hills, Mills Woods, Waterford Village, Fairfield
	Estates, Wells Village, Kelley Green
Sandown/Fremont:	Cornerstone Estates
Strafford	Bow Lake Estates

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Company will make every effort to maintain normal pressures but shall not be liable for the failure of either the supply or the distribution system when such failure is due to the elements, natural causes, breaks, leaks, unusual or concurrent droughts, or waste or unlawful use of water. Outdoor use may be restricted.

RATES: Water Rates (Monthly Rate)

i.	5/8 inch meter	\$ 10.00 16.33
ii.	³ ⁄ ₄ inch meter	\$ 20.00 38.17
iii.	1 inch meter	\$ 30.00 74.59
iv.	1 ¹ / ₂ inch meter	\$ 60.00 147.41
v.	2 inch meter	\$ 100.00<u>191.11</u>

All Consumption - \$6.11 per 100 cubic feet see page 34-A

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills under this rate are net and will be rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. All accounts more than twenty five (25) days past due will be assessed a late fee of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) per month at the discretion of the Company.

Authorized by NH PUC Order # 26,153 in Docket DW 17-145 dated June 26, 2018, Order # 26,195 in Docket DW 17-118 dated November 29, 2018, Order # 26,301 in Docket DW 19-011 dated October 22, 2019, and Order # 26,381 in Docket 19-031 dated July 21, 2020

IssuedDated: July 21, 2020November 24, 2020

Effective: August 17, 2020 December 24, 2020

Issued by: Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE -GM (Cont.)

Consum	ption -	Volumetric	Charges	(per Ccf

Single Family Residential Tier 1 (up to 4 Ccf/month)	\$6.83
Single Family Residential Tier 2 (>4 Ccf/month)	\$10.24
Non single Family, and non-residential	\$9.31

Issued:	November 24, 2020	Issued b	by:
			Christine Lewis Morse
Effective:	December 24, 2020	Title:	Vice President
Authorized by D	ocket No. DW 20-117	Dated:	

MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE-ATKINSON

RATE SCHEDULE - GM

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to all municipal fire service in the Company's franchise area in the Atkinson Core System for the purposes of public safety, where such service is paid for from tax revenues by and of the Town of Atkinson:

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Town of Atkinson shall notify the Company, in writing, of an appropriate vote by the governing body of the city, town, village, or other political subdivision stating where hydrants are to be placed. Such notification must be received by the Company before the installation of any hydrant. The installation and maintenance of hydrants and the supplying of water through such hydrants is for the sole use of the authorized firefighting personnel for the control and extinguishment of any fire or for any other use authorized by the Company. Rendering of service under this schedule shall in no way be construed to hold the Company liable to furnish at any time or any specific point in its distribution system any minimum flow or pressure, either static or residual.

RATES:

Annual Hydrant Charge: <u>\$200.00 <u>\$1,419.00</u> per annum for each fire hydrant installed, payable in advance for each hydrant installed.</u>

Annual Availability Fee: \$2,000.00 per annum payable in advance in addition to the Annual Hydrant Charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills under this rate are net and will be rendered annually and are due and payable upon presentation.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

All hydrants, lead valves, branches and other appurtenances shall remain the property of the Company.

Authorized by Docket No. DW 16 851 dated April 6, 2017

Issued: December 11, 2018November 24, 2020

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Effective: April 30, 2017 December 24, 2020 Authorized by Docket No. DW 16-85120-117

MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE-HAMPSTEAD

RATE SCHEDULE - GM

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to all municipal fire service in the Company's franchise area in the Hampstead Core System for the purposes of public safety, where such service is paid for from tax revenues by and of the Town of Hampstead:

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Town of Hampstead shall notify the Company, in writing, of an appropriate vote by the governing body of the city, town, village, or other political subdivision stating where hydrants are to be placed. Such notification must be received by the Company before the installation of any hydrant. The installation and maintenance of hydrants and the supplying of water through such hydrants is for the sole use of the authorized firefighting personnel for the control and extinguishment of any fire or for any other use authorized by the Company. Rending of service under this schedule shall in no way be construed to hold the Company liable to furnish at any time or any specific point in its distribution system any minimum flow or pressure, either static or residual.

RATES:

Annual Hydrant Charge: \$200.00\$1,419.00 per annum for each fire hydrant installed, payable in advance for each hydrant installed, plus additional State and Federal taxes on CIAC payments or the CIAC value created by the contribution of each fire hydrant.

Annual Availability Fee: \$2,000.00 per annum payable in advance in addition to the Annual Hydrant Charge.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills under this rate are net and will be rendered annually and are due and payable upon presentation.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

All hydrants, lead valves, branches and other appurtenances shall remain the property of the Company.

Dated: April 11, 2017November 24, 2020 Issued by:

Effective: April 30, 2017 December 24, 2020

Christine Lewis Morse Vice President Title:

Authorized by Docket No. DW 16-85120-117

GENERAL PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE - GM

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to all metered water service in the Company's following franchise areas:

Atkinson:	Atkinson Core System (Walnut Ridge),
	Dearborn Ridge
Chester:	Oak Hill, Lincoln Lane
Danville:	Colby Pond
East Kingston:	Cricket Hill/Maplevale
Fremont	Black Rocks Village
Town of Hampstead:	Hampstead Core System
Kingston:	Lamplighter Estates, Coopers Grove, Kings Landing
Newton	Sargent Woods
Nottingham:	Camelot Court
Plaistow:	Rainbow Ridge, Little River Village, Snow's Brook
Salem:	Lancaster Farm,
Sandown:	Stoneford, Autumn Hills, Mill Woods, Waterford Village,
	Fairfield Estates, Kelley Green
Sandown/Fremont:	Cornerstone Estates
Strafford:	Bow Lake Estates

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Company shall be notified, in writing, of an appropriate vote by the governing body of the city, town, village, or other political subdivision stating where hydrants or fire protection water supply distribution pipes are to be placed. Such notification must be received by the Company before the installation. The installation and maintenance of hydrants and the supplying of water through such hydrants is for the sole use of the authorized firefighting personnel for the control and extinguishment of any fire or for any other use authorized by the Company. Rending of service under this schedule shall in no way be construed to hold the Company liable to furnish at any time or any specific point in its distribution system any minimum flow or pressure, either static or residual.

RATES:

Effective:

Fire Protection Rate - System-Wide

Private Fire Service (Annual-Monthly Fee)

i.	1 ¹ / ₂ diameter pipe	\$ 100.00 2.98
ii.	2 inch diameter pipe	\$ 200.00<u>6.35</u>
iii.	3 inch diameter pipe	\$ <u>400.0018.46</u>
iv.	4 inch diameter pipe	\$ 600.00 <u>39.33</u>
v.	6 inch diameter pipe	\$ 1,500.00<u>114.26</u>

Dated: <u>April 11, 2017November 24, 2020</u>

April 30, 2017 December 24, 2020

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Authorized by Docket No. DW 16-85120-117

NHPUC NO. 3 - WATER

HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY

TARIFF

FOR

WATER SERVICE

IN

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Dated: April 11, 2017

Effective: April 30, 2017

Authorized by Docket No. DW 16-851

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Second Revised Page 5 Superseding First Revised Page 5

"State" means the State of New Hampshire and any State Agency or fund created by or under State Agency oversight.

"Tariff" means the current schedule of rates, charges, terms and conditions filed by the Company and either approved by the "Commission" or effective by operation of law.

"Termination" means a bookkeeping function which occurs when a customer's account is closed permanently.

"Undue delay" means more than 3 business days from the date for which service was requested, except during severe storms, heavy seasonal activity, and other similar unforeseeable circumstances.

"Utility" means the Hampstead Area Company, Inc., (the Company) a water utility under New Hampshire statutes.

"WICA" means Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment.

Dated: November 24, 2020

Effective: December 24, 2020

Authorized by Docket No. DW 20-117

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Second Revised Page 33 Superseding First Page 33

RATE SCHEDULES

MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY SERVICE FEES

RATE SCHEDULE

The following fees are associated with miscellaneous services that the Company may provide from time to time:

Type of Service:		Amount	
А.	Initiation or transfer of service (Section 30, Paragraph D)		\$20.00
В.	Service pipe connection (Section 19, Paragraph B.1.b.ii)		\$160.00
C.	Service Calls; Connection and Disconnection of water service; Collection charge (Section 30, Paragraphs A and B)	ns	¢45.00
	During Regular Hours: Non-Regular Hours		\$45.00 \$67.50
D.	Returned Check Fee – Administrative Cost (Section 8, Paragraph, B, and C) (Section 30, Paragraph C.1)	\$5.00 or	the bank charge, whichever is greater
E.	Inspection Fee of Main Pipe Extensions (Section 33, Paragraph A.2 and Section 19 Paragraph B.1.b.ii)		\$3.00 per linear foot
F.	As of January 1, 2018, new customers in purchased from Manchester Water Works w Works Merrimack Source Development Cha the new service request. The MSDC rates a at www.puc.state.nh.gov as well as the M www.manchesternh.gov/Departments/water-	ill be cha arge (MS are posted anchester	riged the Manchester Water DC) in effect at the time of I on the NH PUC's website Water Works website at:
G.	Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) paymen	its Tax
	The formula for calculating the tax costs ass	ociated w	vith CIAC is as follows:
	Current Effective Tax Rate: Current BPT Rate + (Current Federal Tax Ra	ate * (1- C	Current BPT Rate))
	Plant or Equipment Tax Cost: ((CIAC-[CIAC*(1/Tax Life)*.5]) / (1-Current Value	nt Effecti	ve Tax Rate)) – CIAC

Dated:	November 24, 2020	Issued b	y:
Effective:	December 24, 2020	Title:	Christine Lewis Morse Vice President

Authorized by Docket No. DW 20-117

RATE SCHEDULE –GM

AVAILABILITY: This schedule is available to all metered water service in the Company's following franchise areas:

Atkinson:	Atkinson Core System (Walnut Ridge),
	Dearborn Ridge
Chester:	Oak Hill, Lincoln Lane
Danville:	Colby Pond
East Kingston:	Cricket Hill/Maplevale
Fremont	Black Rocks Village
Town of Hampstead:	Hampstead Core System
Kingston:	Lamplighter Estates, Coopers Grove, Kings Landing
Newton	Sargent Woods
Nottingham:	Camelot Court
Plaistow:	Rainbow Ridge, Little River Village, Snow's Brook
Salem:	Lancaster Farm, Tisdale Trailer Park
Sandown:	Stoneford, Autumn Hills, Mills Woods, Waterford Village, Fairfield
	Estates, Wells Village, Kelley Green
Sandown/Fremont:	Cornerstone Estates
Strafford	Bow Lake Estates

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Company will make every effort to maintain normal pressures but shall not be liable for the failure of either the supply or the distribution system when such failure is due to the elements, natural causes, breaks, leaks, unusual or concurrent droughts, or waste or unlawful use of water. Outdoor use may be restricted.

RATES: Water Rates (Monthly Rate)

i.	⁵ / ₈ inch meter	\$16.33
ii.	³ / ₄ inch meter	\$38.17
iii.	1 inch meter	\$74.59
iv.	1 ¹ / ₂ inch meter	\$147.41
v.	2 inch meter	\$191.11

All Consumption - see page 34-A

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills under this rate are net and will be rendered monthly and are due and payable upon presentation. All accounts more than twenty five (25) days past due will be assessed a late fee of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) per month at the discretion of the Company.

Authorized by NH PUC Order # 26,153 in Docket DW 17-145 dated June 26, 2018, Order # 26,195 in Docket DW 17-118 dated November 29, 2018, Order # 26,301 in Docket DW 19-011 dated October 22, 2019, and Order # 26,381 in Docket 19-031 dated July 21, 2020

Dated: November 24, 2020

Issued by:

Effective: December 24, 2020

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

RATE SCHEDULE –GM (Cont.)

Consumption - Volumetric Charges (per Ccf)

Single Family Residential Tier 1 (up to 4 Ccf/month)	\$6.83
Single Family Residential Tier 2 (>4 Ccf/month)	\$10.24
Non single Family, and non-residential	\$9.31

Issued: November 24, 2020

Effective: December 24, 2020

Authorized by Docket No. DW 20-117

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE-ATKINSON

RATE SCHEDULE - GM

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to all municipal fire service in the Company's franchise area in the Atkinson Core System for the purposes of public safety, where such service is paid for from tax revenues by and of the Town of Atkinson:

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Town of Atkinson shall notify the Company, in writing, of an appropriate vote by the governing body of the city, town, village, or other political subdivision stating where hydrants are to be placed. Such notification must be received by the Company before the installation of any hydrant. The installation and maintenance of hydrants and the supplying of water through such hydrants is for the sole use of the authorized firefighting personnel for the control and extinguishment of any fire or for any other use authorized by the Company. Rendering of service under this schedule shall in no way be construed to hold the Company liable to furnish at any time or any specific point in its distribution system any minimum flow or pressure, either static or residual.

RATES:

Annual Hydrant Charge: \$1,419.00 per annum for each fire hydrant installed, payable in advance for each hydrant installed.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills under this rate are net and will be rendered annually and are due and payable upon presentation.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

All hydrants, lead valves, branches and other appurtenances shall remain the property of the Company.

Issued: November 24, 2020
Effective: December 24, 2020
Authorized by Docket No. DW 20-117

Issued by: _

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE-HAMPSTEAD

RATE SCHEDULE - GM

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to all municipal fire service in the Company's franchise area in the Hampstead Core System for the purposes of public safety, where such service is paid for from tax revenues by and of the Town of Hampstead:

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Town of Hampstead shall notify the Company, in writing, of an appropriate vote by the governing body of the city, town, village, or other political subdivision stating where hydrants are to be placed. Such notification must be received by the Company before the installation of any hydrant. The installation and maintenance of hydrants and the supplying of water through such hydrants is for the sole use of the authorized firefighting personnel for the control and extinguishment of any fire or for any other use authorized by the Company. Rending of service under this schedule shall in no way be construed to hold the Company liable to furnish at any time or any specific point in its distribution system any minimum flow or pressure, either static or residual.

RATES:

Annual Hydrant Charge: \$1,419.00 per annum for each fire hydrant installed, payable in advance for each hydrant installed, plus additional State and Federal taxes on CIAC payments or the CIAC value created by the contribution of each fire hydrant.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills under this rate are net and will be rendered annually and are due and payable upon presentation.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

All hydrants, lead valves, branches and other appurtenances shall remain the property of the Company.

Dated: November 24, 2020

Effective: December 24, 2020

Authorized by Docket No. DW 20-117

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

GENERAL PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULE - GM

AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to all metered water service in the Company's following franchise areas:

Atkinson:	Atkinson Core System (Walnut Ridge),
	Dearborn Ridge
Chester:	Oak Hill, Lincoln Lane
Danville:	Colby Pond
East Kingston:	Cricket Hill/Maplevale
Fremont	Black Rocks Village
Town of Hampstead:	Hampstead Core System
Kingston:	Lamplighter Estates, Coopers Grove, Kings Landing
Newton	Sargent Woods
Nottingham:	Camelot Court
Plaistow:	Rainbow Ridge, Little River Village, Snow's Brook
Salem:	Lancaster Farm,
Sandown:	Stoneford, Autumn Hills, Mill Woods, Waterford Village,
	Fairfield Estates, Kelley Green
Sandown/Fremont:	Cornerstone Estates
Strafford:	Bow Lake Estates

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The Company shall be notified, in writing, of an appropriate vote by the governing body of the city, town, village, or other political subdivision stating where hydrants or fire protection water supply distribution pipes are to be placed. Such notification must be received by the Company before the installation. The installation and maintenance of hydrants and the supplying of water through such hydrants is for the sole use of the authorized firefighting personnel for the control and extinguishment of any fire or for any other use authorized by the Company. Rending of service under this schedule shall in no way be construed to hold the Company liable to furnish at any time or any specific point in its distribution system any minimum flow or pressure, either static or residual.

RATES:

Fire Protection Rate - System-Wide

Private Fire Service (Monthly Fee)

i.	1 ¹ / ₂ diameter pipe	\$2.98
ii.	2 inch diameter pipe	\$6.35
iii.	3 inch diameter pipe	\$18.46
iv.	4 inch diameter pipe	\$39.33
v.	6 inch diameter pipe	\$114.26

Effective: December 24, 2020

Issued by:

Christine Lewis Morse Title: Vice President

Authorized by Docket No. DW 20-117